Rule 2 33 Form 2 17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company Number
OSB Linuted 05319255
- In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds Court case number
District Registry
399 of 2013
(full name of court)

g:i)d:::s‘zrelsg‘g:f name(s}and e (a) Toby Scott Underwood and Tan David Green of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson

adrmimstrator(s) House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP and David James Kelly of PrncewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, 101 Barbiroll: Square, Manchester, M2 3PW
attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the Adminustration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditots on

(b) Insert date (b) 8 May 2013

Slgnﬂ/

Joint Admmstrator  (IP Nos 9270, 9045 and 9612)

Dated & AT 2013

|

Contact Details:

Rachel Wilkinson

You do not have 10 give any contact informanion 1n 4Jp
the box opposite but 1f you do, . will help Companes PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4J

House 10 contact you if there 1s a query on the form
Th 1 1i be visibl
e contact information that you grve will be visible Tel 0113 289 4746

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

2n you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companzes at

II ” ” ” l’ ” npamnes House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A283EZOW*
A19

10/05/2013 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE




pwc

OSB Limited

(in administration)

Registered number 05319255
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Case No. 399 of 2013

Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the
purpose of administration

www.pwec.co.uk/opalstudents

8 May 2013

PwC

Benson House

33 Wellington Street
Leeds

LS1 4JP

Contact Nada Karabinosova
Tel 0113 289 4230
Email- Nada karabinosova@uk.pwe.com




Contents

Section

1. The purpose of this report

2 Initial recovery estimates for creditors

3. Brief history and summary of our actions to date
4 Our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimistration
5 Statement of affairs

6 Statutory and other information

7 Receipts and payments

Appendices

A Pre-administration costs

B Copy of the statement of affairs

These abbreviations are used throughout these proposals:

OSB Limited

Opal Property Group Limited and its subsidiaries
Special Purpose Vehicle

Toby Underwood, Ian Green and David Kelly
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency Rules 1986
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Barclays Bank PLC

DLA Piper UKLLP

Corporate Residential Management Limited
Grant Thornton UK LLP

University of Nottingham

Academuc Year

“Bonmngton Halls” or “the Company”
“the Group”

“SPV”

“the Joint Admmstrators” or “we”
“Sch B1 IA86”

“IRB86”

HPWC”

“the Bank” or “secured creditor”
“gur solicitors”

HCRM”

“QT”

“the university”

“AY”

0SB Lumuted (i admustration)

Jownt adminustrators’ proposals for acheving the purpose of admunistrafion




1 The purpose of this report

I wrote to all known creditors on 28 March 2013 to give notice that (on 15 March 2013) OSB Limited had
gone mto administration and that my colleagues Ian Green, David Kelly and I had been appointed as joint
admnistrators

We were appomted as admimistrators to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company. We will
act until such time as our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration have been agreed by
creditors and implemented, following which the administration will be ended

In this report to creditors we explain why the Company was put into admimistration  We provide a brief
history of the Company and set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration. We also
meclude details of the Company’s assets and habilities, and give an indication of what each class of creditor
may recover.

According to the Insolvency Act 1986, the purpose of an admumistration 1s to achieve one of these
objectives:-

(a} Rescuing the company as a going concern, or if that 1s not possible or if (b) would achieve a better
result for the creditors than (a),

(b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or finally, if that 1s not possible;

(¢) Realsing the company's assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors

This document and its appendices form our statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration. For the reasons set out 1n this report, we are pursuing objective (b)

In the next section, we confirm our view that the Company has nsufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors. Therefore, by virtue of Paragraph 52(1) Sch B1 1A86, a meeting of
creditors 1s not being convened at this time In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) IR86, our proposals will be
deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting of creditors 1s requisitioned in the prescribed
manner by at least 10% m value of creditors within eight business days of the date on which these proposals
are circulated

We will write to creditors again after the expiry of this period to confirm the deemed approval of the
proposals, or alternatively confirm that a meeting 1s to be held

If you have any questions, please contact my colleague Nada Karabinosova on 0113 289 4230

Signe . .
Jomt Admunistrator of the Company

Toby Underwood, Tan Green and Dawnd Kelly have been appomted as joint adrmstrators of the Company to manage s affairs,
business and property as its agents All are hicensed i the United Kingdom to act as nsolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The joint admunistrators act as agents of the company without personal hability

The jownt admrustrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP unil act as Data Processor on thewr wistruchions Personal data unll be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
adrmstration

OSB Linuted (in admurustration)
Joint admuustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




2 Initial recovery estimates for creditors

Estimated recovery for the secured creditor of the Company

Company Amount owed

OSB Limited £z7.7m

Estimated dividend prospects

For preferential creditors

Former employees {for unpaid wages up to £800 and holiday
pay only) and unpaid pension contributions in certain
circumstances.

For unsecured creditors

All other creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

% recovery

61% - 82%

% recovery

Not applicable

% recovery

Ni

Forecast timing

6 - 8 months

Forecast timing

Not applicable

Forecast timing

Not apphcable

Please note this gmdance on dividend 1s only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any

bad debt provision.

OS8B Limited (in adrnumstration)
Jownt admurustrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of edrmstrahon




3 Brief history and summary of our actions to date

Background

The Opal Property Group 1s the largest private student accommodation provider in the UK with
approximately 20,000 beds. The sites are modern and high quality, providing a range of facihities mmcluding
common areas, laundrettes, gyms and swimming pools (at some sites) The sites have a strong local
reputation and enjoy good links with umversities. With its headquarters in Manchester, the Group is
broadly structured as follows

o BN S ’--'—————-----—-----———-----

“platform”

~
~

Barclays security Opal Property

Group Ltd

{OPG")

0SB Ltd
("OSB"

Opal Property

Cpal Trafford
Ltd

("OPT’}

Opal Eslates Lid Other group

Services Lid
{"OPSL")

Location: Nottingham

\ ) p

{“OEL") SPVs

SO W T —

e — s 2 -
-y e tan . e o e S
. S e S e —

Id

---------‘---" \------------_“-------------‘

These proposals are in relation to OSB Limited only, which owns a single property in Nottingham, known
as Bonington Halls. Separate proposals to creditors have been prepared for certamn other companies in the
Group, where we have also been appointed joint administrators.

The Company principally consists of the property and the debt secured by 1, and s often referred to as a
Special Purpose Vehicle.

Property details

The property 18 located within the university campus of the School of Biosciences and Veteninary Medicine
n Nottingham The site consists of five modern blocks completed between 2006 and 2008, and together
with nine refurbished blocks, collectively provides around 739 beds.

Occupancy for the past two academic years appears to have been declining, due 1 part to the remote
location of the site 1n relation to Nottingham city centre. A proportion of the rooms are let under a
nomination agreement with the University of Nottingham, with the rest of the rooms being let directly to
students

The property is held on a long leasehold for a maximum unexpired term of 53 years which might have an
impact on future marketabality.

The circumstances giving rise to our appointment

The Group was funded by different lenders and had facilities expired or due for repayment which were
unable to be met by the Group. In an attempt to address this position, a standstill agreement was put 1n
place 1n December 2012 with all lenders for a period of three months ended on 5 March 2013. This
provided time for the Group to prepare its restructuring and disposal plans for the lenders

During this period, PwC was engaged by several lenders across the Group to assist them 1 monitoring the
Group's proposed financial restructuring plan and develop detailed contingency plans in the event of any
insolvency occurring across the Group. Such forward planning was regarded to be critical in ensunng the
continmty of the businesses, maintaimng standards, preserving value and protecting student welfare

Unfortunately, the Group was unable to agree a suitable financial package with its existing lenders and as
result, a senes of enforcement procedures occurred across the Group This precipitated the appointment of
adminstrators (from various firms of insolvency practitioners) across the Group as the different lenders
sought to protect their positions

0SB Limited (in admuustranon)
Jomt admmstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




3 Brief history and summary of our actions to date

The directors appointed Grant Thornton as joint administrators of the parent company Opal Property
Group Limited on 14 March 2013, and several other companies that pronided central ‘platform’ services to
the properties across the Group.

We were appointed over OSB Limited (which owns the Bonington Halls property) on 15 March 2013
Initial communications and controls

As a result of the detailed contingency planning already undertaken, we had considerable knowledge of the
business and were ready to implement the plan agreed with the secured creditor

Immediately following our appointment, our team visited the site to reassure staff and students with a clear
message that our mtention was to continue to operate the business as normal, as far as reasonably
prachicable. Smnce this initial meeting, we have remained m constant dialogue with the site mapager and
wisited the site on a regular basis, to reinforce this message and address any day to day concerns.

Additional short-term financial controls were implemented at each site, until such time as we could reach
an agreement with Grant Thornton for the continuation of the central platform services

We had immediate conversations with the umversity following our appointment to reassure them of our
intentions.

Employees

All employment contracts were i the name of “Opal Property Group and all of 1ts subsidiaries”. Our
sohcitors confirmed that whilst the contractual position was uncertain, the substance was that employees
were located at the property and performed work solely (or mainly) for the respective SPV Accordingly,
the employees should be regarded as being employed by the SPV company which owned the property where
they worked.

We wrote to all employees working at the property, to inform them that for the avoidance of doubt, they
will be regarded as being employed by the SPV where they work This process has now been completed and
will stmplify the transfer of employees to any purchaser.

Platform Service Agreement

Preserving the viability of the existing operating platform was a key ¢lement of our strategy 1 maintaining
operational stability at each site To that end, we led negotiations alongside other admimstrators 1n the
Group, with Grant Thornton, to reach an agreement for the on-going provision of platform support Ths
Platform Service Agreement was signed on 25 March 2013.

However, we acknowiedged from the outset that though continuation of the existing platform was a
preferable short term strategy, this was not a long term solution, largely due to the prohibitive costs and
questions surrounding the longer term viabihty of the platform in admnistration Furthermore, the
platform funding arrangement was fragile given that an exit by any one of the admmistrator groups would
leave a disproportionate level of costs to be paid between fewer properties

Given this fragility and the requirement for a longer term solution, we took steps to prepare for the
transition to an alternative managmg agent We are now n a position to transition away from the platform
and along with the other SPV administrators have given notice to terminate the existing Platform Service
Agreement on 24 April 2013 with an effective break date of 8 May 2013.

Entering mnto the Platform Service Agreement was the right strategy to deliver continuity and mitigate the
11sks from an immediate transition to an alternative provider An immediate transition would have created
matenal risks in respect of student welfare and control of rental income, which may have been overlooked
whilst information was being gathered We therefore recommended to the secured creditor that we
maintain the platform arrangement with its admmistrators, to facibitate a smooth and orderly transition to
our subsequent choice of managing agent.

0SB Lumited (in admurustration)
Jownt admimistrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admunstrahon




3 Brief history and summary of our actions to date

Managing agents

Following a competitive selection process to 1dentify a suitable replacement property management agent,
an 18-month agreement has been signed with CRM, following consultation with the secured creditor The
decision was based on sector expertise, systems, cost and capability to manage the property alongside other
Opal assets under our control, allowing the creditors to benefit from reduced costs due to economies of
scale.

Sale of business/property disposal

There has been significant interest in the property since our appointment Ths nterest has come from
funds, operators and mvestors via a number of channels including direct enquiries to both PwC and the
Bank and we are progressing discussions with these parties

Following the stabilisation of the business and the agreement reached with CRM regarding ongoing
management, we are now well placed to progress the formal marketing and disposal strategy of the asset.

In order to assist us m this disposal process, we will require support from a property agent and therefore we
requested proposals from our short-list of agents and subsequently appointed DTZ as our preferred agent

The sale of the asset will be conducted 1 an orderly manner to maximise value for creditors Accordingly,
we envisage that 1t may take 6-8 months for any sale to be completed, given the high value of the asset and
despite the strong level of interest to date

Objective of the administration

Given the range of interested parties it 1s still unclear who will ultimately purchase the asset, the value likely
to be achieved and the nature of the transaction.

Therefore, whilst a rescue of the Company (objective (a)) might be achievable in exceptional circumstances,
and will be pursued if 1t represents best value for creditors, 1t 1s more likely that the Company will not be
able to survive as going concern.

This means that objective (b) will be pursued, which 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first bemng in admimstration).

We beheve this will be acheved by virtue of the steps already taken to stabilise the busimess in
administration, followed by an orderly disposal of the asset outside of a distressed environment.

The disposal 1s expected to include the transfer of employees, which will mitigate any potential preferential
claims.

Secured creditor
The Bank’s lending to the Company as at the date of our appointment was ¢ £27 7m subject to interest and
costs and is secured by debenture dated 21 July 2005 Together with various legal charges over the

property, the Bank has fixed and floating charges over all the Company’ assets

Whilst the sale and marketing process 1s still mn its early stages, we do behieve that the Bank 15 unlikely to be
repaid in fulil

Estimated dividend prospects
Preferential creditors (mainly employees)
We are not expecting any preferential claims as arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay are likely to be

settled during the trading period, or in the event of any early sale of the property, such hiabilities would
likely to be transferred to the purchaser

OSB Lirmited (m admnustration)
Jowt admrustrators’ propaesals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




3 Brief history and summary of our actions to date

Unsecured creditors

The prescribed part 15 a fund that has to be made available for unsecured creditors, and 1s paid out of ‘net
property’ Net property 1s floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough
to pay - apy preferential creditors mn full However, it only has to be made available where the floating
charge was created on or after 15 September 2003

The amount of the prescribed part 13

+ 50% of net property up to £10,000
s 20% of net property above £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

The prescribed part applies in this case as there are floating charges created after 15 September 2003
However, we do not beheve there will be a dividend for the unsecured creditors under the prescribed part
due to nsufficient net floating charge realisations

In the event that we are able to pursue a disposal strategy that includes a rescue of the Company (and
achieve objective (a)), a dividend to unsecured creditors may become available However based on what we
know currently, we anticipate this to be unlikely and therefore we do not think there will be any dividend
for unsecured creditors

Ending the administration
The manner in which the admimnistration 1s concluded will depend on the value realised for the asset (and
therefore whether any dividend for unsecured creditors 1s available) and the mechamsm of the transaction

{which may mvolve a survival of the Company). In Section 4, we set out all the exit routes that may be
relevant in this case.

Statement of creditors’ rights

A statement of creditors’ rights 1n relation to administrators’ remuneration and expenses and the rghts to
request further information can be found at

http://www 1caew.com/ ~/media/Files/Technical/Insolvency/creditors-gmdes/creditors- 1de-
admimstrators-fees-final. pdf.

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Nada Karabmosova on 0113 289 4230.

0SB Lumited (in admumistration)
Jont admumstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmumstration




4

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration are as follows:

i)

111)

v)

v)

We will continue to manage and finance the Company's business, affairs and assets from trading
revenues and other 1ncome as we consider appropriate. We will do this with a view to potentially
rescung the Company as a going concern, but more likely, with a view to achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first
bemg in admmnistration)

We may investigate and, if approprate, pursue any claims the Company might have. We will also do
anything else we think appropriate, to achieve the purpose of the admunistration or to protect and
preserve the Company’s assets or to maximise realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these
proposals.

If we believe there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may agree in principle the claims of
unsecured credrtors for confirmation by a subsequent liquidator, the Administrators or supervisor of a
company voluntary arrangement / scheme of arrangement The costs of doing this may be charged to
the administration, as part of our fees, or paid out of the prescribed part, depending on whether or not
there will be a dividend for unsecured creditors other than the prescribed part If we choose not to
agree the claims in principle and there is money for unsecured creditors, a subsequent iquidator or
supervisor will agree the claimns

If we believe there will be money for unsecured creditors, we may ask the court to allow us to pay
dividends to those creditors Otherwise, any dividend will be paid by a subsequent hquidator or
SUpErvISor.

We may use one or more “exit route” strategies to end each administration, however we are likely to
choose the following options as being the most cost effective and practical in this case:-

(a) If a dividend to unsecured creditors is not available and once we have fimshed our work, we
will etther file a notice with the Registrar of Companies (and the company will be dissolved
three months later) or we will apply for a court order ending the admimstration and for the
Company to be wound up.

(b) If there are enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, once we have disposed of all
the assets and finished our work, we will move the company 1nto creditors’ voluntary
liquidation. If this happens, we propose that Toby Underwood, Ian Green and David Kelly are
appointed as joint hquidators and that any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint
Liquidators can be done by exther or all of them. Creditors may, before these proposals are
approved, nonunate a different person or persons as hquidator(s), 1n accordance with
Paragraph 83(7)(a) Sch.B1 1A86 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) IR86.

(¢) Alternatively, if there are enough funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors and once we
have fimshed disposing of the assets, we will apply to the court for permission to pay any
surplus funds to unsecured creditors If this is granted, we will end the administration by filing
a notice with the Registrar of Companies, and the company will be dissolved three months
later. If we do not get permission, we will move the company into creditors’ voluntary
hquidation 1n accordance with Paragraph (b) above or comply with the terms of any court order
where different

(d) We may put together a proposal for a company voluntary arrangement (“CVA”) and put it to
meetings of the company’s creditors and shareholders for approval If the CVA s approved, we
will end the admimistration, once it is complete, by filing a notice wath the Registrar of
Companies to bring the admunistration to an end

0SB Limuted (1n admurustration)
Jowmt adnumstrators’ proposals for acheving the purpose of admimstranon




4  Our proposals for achieving the purpose of administration

(e) We may put together a proposal for a scheme of arrangement and 1f the court orders us to, we
wll put it to meetings of the various classes of creditors and shareholders. If the scheme 13
approved and sanctioned by the court, we will end the admimistration, once 1t 1s complete, by
fihng a notice with the Registrar of Compames to bring the administration to an end

vi) We wll be discharged from habihty 1n respect of any of our actions as joint administrators at a time set
by the secured creditor or if a dinidend has been or may be paid to the preferential creditors, at a time
set by the secured and preferential creditors, or at a time set by the court.

vi1) We propose that the unpaid pre-admimstration costs set out at Appendix A are approved for payment
as an expense of the administration. The payment of unpaid pre-admimstration costs as an expense of
the admimstration 1s subject to approval under Rule 2.67A IR86 and 1s not part of the proposals subject
to approval under Paragraph 53 Sch.B1 IA86. As we think the Company do not have enough assets to
pay anything to unsecured creditors, we will ask the secured creditor (and preferential creditors if
applicable}, to agree these costs

vi)As we believe the Company do not have enough assets to pay anything to unsecured creditors, we will
ask the secured creditor (and preferential crechtors 1f applicable), to fix the basis of our fees and
Category 2 disbursements. If those creditors do not fix the basts of our fees and Category 2
disbursements, we may apply to the court to fix them no later than 18 months after the date of our
appointment

We are likely to propose that the basis of our fees be agreed by reference to the ime properly given by
us and the various grades of our staff according to our firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this
nature.

0SB Limuted (n admrmstration}
Jomt adrumstrators’ proposals_for achiering the purpose of edrmmstration




5 Statement of affairs

We were given a statement of affairs of the Company on 29 April 2013 It was signed by Mr Gavin Duncan.
Our comments on the statement of affairs are as follows -

e Asis normal 1n a statement of affairs, there 1s no provision for the costs of realising the Company’s
assets or the costs of the admmistration

+ We have not audited the information

e To avoid disclosing commercially sensitive mnformation, we make no comment on what the directors
have put for the potential reahsable values for the Company’s assets We are taking our own specialist
advice on the value of the property 1n the current market conditions and based on alternative disposal

strategies.
i

o The statement of affairs did not mclude estimated to realise values for the Company’s floating charge
assets We are awaiting further details from the directors.

« The statement of affairs also did not include, as required by law, details of the names, addresses and
debits of creditors (including details of any security held) and shareholders We have requested further
details, but in the meantime, we have included with the statement of affairs details of the known
creditors and shareholders

We will delay filing the statement with the Registrar of Companies until we establish whether the missing
information is hkely to be recewved.

We attach at Appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs for the Company as receved.

We recognise creditors may want to contact each other to discuss certain aspects ofthe case If you need
more information to be able to do this, please contact Nada Karahinosova by telephone on 0113 289 4230,
or 1n wnting at the address on the front page, or by emaihing your request to

creditorenquirtes@uk.puwe com with the name of the company in the title and 1ncluding your name and
your company name (if apphcable) in the email

OSB Limted (1n adrmimistration)
Jownt administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of adrmnistration




6 Statutory and other information

Statutory and other information — OSB Limited

Court details for the administraton:

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Leeds Dhstnct Registry, 399 of 2013

Full name: OSB Limited
Trading name: Bomngton Halls, Nottingham, Student Accommodation
Registered number: 05319255
Registered address: The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester, M1 2TP
Company directors: Gavin Robert Dunean, Craig Allan Mellor and Stuart Barme Wall
Company secretary: Craig Allan Mellor
Shareholdings held by the directors and secretary: Not appheable
Date of the admunistration appointment: 15 March 2013
(1) Toby Scott Underwood

Administrators’ names and addresses:

of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, 151 4JP,

(2) Tan Dawnd Green
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP, and

(3) Dawvid James Kelly
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 101 Barbirelh Square, Lower
Mosley Street, Manchester, M2 3PW

Appointor’s / appheant’s name and address:

Barclays Bank PLC of 1 Churciull Place, Londen, E14 5HP

Objective being pursued by the administrators-

Possible rescue of the Company as a going concern (in exceptional
cireumstances) but most likely to seek to achueve a better result for
the Company’ credators as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company were wound up (without first bemng in admmsstration)

Division of the administrators’ responsibilities:

Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by
an administrator may be done by any or all of the Admimstrators
aching jointly or alone

Proposed end of the admimstration

Subject to the outcome for creditors and mechamsm of any
disposal, but most likely to be dissolution following
adrmmstration

Estimated dividend for unsecured creditors:

Likely to be ml

Estimated values of the prescribed part and the
company’s ntet property:

Likely to he m]

Whether and why the administrators intend to
apply to court under Section 176A(5) IABG:

Unlikely to be apphcable, but will be dependent on the value of any
asset realisations attributed to assets captured by the ficating
charge

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulation (EC) No.,
1346/2000 of 29 May 2000):

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings appltes to
this admimstration and the proceedings are main proceedings

OSB Limited (i admarstration)

Jownt admmistrators’ proposals for achievmg the purpose of adrminustration




-. Receipts and payments

OSB Limited — in adminigtration
Receipts and payments account for the period 15 March 2013 to 6 May 2013

£

Floating charge receipts
Loans and advances (see Note 1) -
Floating charge payments
GT Platform Management Fee (see Note 2) (27,710 00)
Statutory advertising (75-37)
Bank charges {15 00)

(27,800.37)
VAT control account (15.07)
Balance at bank (27,815.44)
Note1

The Bank has provided mitial working capital funding for the property by way of an overdraft facihity to meet the
estimated staff wages, imitial operating costs and managing agent set up costs. The Company will repay this
funding at the earliest opportunity, from future cash flows

Note 2

The fee paid to Grant Thornton represents estimated trading and other costs during the Platform Services
Agreement, together with Grant Thornton’s own charges for its supervisory role

This fee will be analysed in more detail once trading management accounts are recerved from Grant Thornton and
will be reported to creditors 1n our first progress report m approximately four months time.

0SB Limited (in admnistration}
Jomt admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admimstration




Appendix A Pre-administration costs

The following are costs curred prior to our appointment but with a view to the Company entering
admumstration. It 1s proposed that the unpaid costs will be paid as an expense of the admmstration Such
payment is subject to approval under Rule 2 67 IR86 and not part of the proposals subject to approval
under Paragraph 53 Sch B1 LA86

Unpaid amount (£) Paid amount (£)
Fees charged by the Joint Admuinistrators 29,457 Ni
Expenses mcurred by the Joint Administrators Nil Nil
Fees charged by other persons qualified to act .
Nil Nil
as an 1solvency practihoner
Expenses charged by other persons qualified to
. Nil Nil
act as an mnsolvency practitioner
Total 29,457 Nil

Thas work included

« Statutory and planning work n relation to the appointment, including internal comphance and risk
procedures,

* Discussions with the Bank regarding the appomntment,

» Discussions with lawyers and advisors regarding legal 1ssues and placing the Company into
administration, and

¢ Team briefings and preparation for site visits
It was necessary to meur these costs prior to our appointment mn order for the appomntment to be affected 1n

an orderly manner and for immediate tasks (including imtial communications and controls) to be done
properly, thereby safeguarding student welfare and preserving value.

0SB Limnited (in adrmmstration)
Jomt admimstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of admmstration




Appendix B Copy of the statement of affairs

0SB Lvruted {1n adrmmstration}
Jownt admnstrators’ proposals for acheving the purpose of edmmstration




Rute 2 29 Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of company Company number
058 Ltd 05319255 |
\
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwviston, Companies Court Court case number |
High Court Of justice, Chancery Dwisian, Leeds District Registry 399 /2013
1ull pame of tourt]

{a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the

company Statement as to the affairs of (a}__the above company
_The Place, Ducie Street, Manchester, M1 2TP
{b} Insert date on the {b) 15 March 2013, the date that the company entered administration

|
l
Statement of truth |
|
|
|

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affarrs of
the above named company as at {b) 15 March 2013, the date that the company entered admmistration

Full name Gavin Duncg Behalf of himself, Stuart Wall & Craig Mellor




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge
Estimated redlisations are post Admimstration
Borungton Halls
Blocked Bank
MTM SWAP Liability to use - Bontngton Halls
Interest Accruals
Senor loans
Adjustment to reconcile Loan / Interest to Barclays Letter of Demand

Assets subject to floating charge

Fixtures and fittings
Prepayments

Prepaid professional fees
QOther Debtors

Prepald Loan Costs
Uncharged Bank

Inter Co - Opal South Yorkshire
Inter Co - Opal Greenwich
Inter Co - G-GCYC Ltd

inter Co - OPS

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Estimated to

Book Value Realise
£ £
27,989,646 18,500,000
212,553 212,553
(5,352,289} (5,352,289)
{385,289) -385,285
(21,632,125) {21,632 125)
254,137 254 137,
1,086,632 {8 003,014}
49078 o 2
44,180 2w
m
5957 £S5 g
Z o ¥c
1471 © 5 =z B
woo2| 2% 5 &
Qg > 9
gn| ® 3 £ £
© D g_ £
15888 5 2 E 3
1158391 & E 8
758,911 é‘ =
9,417,407 &
11,476,874
12,563,506 {8,003,014)

Last Valuation

30:5ep 10 27,990,000

e 26/ /73
I {




Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Deferred income as at 28th February 2013

re 2012-13

re 2013-14

release of 14 days worth to give position at 14th March

VAT
Otrade Debtors
Other creditors

Trading creditors - Inter Co OPS
Trading accruals - Inter Co OPS
Inter Co - Opal Portfolio 1
InterCo-0P1

Inter Co - Opal Developments
Inter Co - Opal Portfolio 3
Inter Co - Opal Nottingham
Inter Co - South Yorkshire 1
Inter Co - Opal Trafford

Inter - Co - OPG

Total

{1,090,620)
(38,409}
127,073

(9,399)
(3,626)
(58,404}

(193,449)
(55,872)
(805)
(264,910)
(39)
(19,803)
(759)
(921,716}
{11,208)
(7,425,853)

Subtotal

(1,001,956)

{71,430)

(8,894,015)

{9,967,401)

(9,967,401)




aeq

aneugIS

g4 €A ‘T15aUdURA ‘sppjuruuidg ‘arenbg panuII|
Q0711 URWIPIRH  ‘poNWr] Y[} UOIUIOY ], JUBIL) — 0/ piojjes], 1edo
dst LDY ‘Suipesy paIRUTT]
91L°1T6 ‘eI, “Wed ssauisng UOISUILY ‘DN 0/ | 1 MIYSHOL yInog
dst LY ‘Buipeay Papr |
651 Qe L ‘jied ssouisng uoisully ‘OIS 02 | weydumop redo
d48 Py
£€08°61 | ApDH ‘uopuoT ‘arenbg Amgsifes g ‘DN 02 g ofjojuod rdp
Rl |
AAE T ‘I1SayduRy syuawdofaaa(g
6€ ‘arenbg ijonqreg o01 ‘Suno X pue suIg o/ rdo

AHE TN JIsayoueiy
016'¥9T7 ‘arenbg Ijoliqreg (O ‘SUNOX pue ISwig 0/9 pAWry [dO
g€ €IN ‘121SUDURIA ‘SpPlaYUIUUIdS ‘arenbg panwi dnoigy
€68°CCp'L | URWPIRH f ‘PONWIT (] UOILIOY], JURID) — 0/ Auadoid [edQ
¢ €N ‘191Sayouey ‘spiopunuwids ‘arenbg | palrwi sadiAlag
6V E61 uewipIey { ‘pPoIWLIT M UONLIOY ], JUBID) — 09 Auadoid redQ
AHE TN “191S9youey papury
SOv ‘arenbg 1fjongieg (01 ‘Sunc X pue 1SWg 0/ 1 otjojurod rdo

¥
uoAI3 I03tpard 19ap Jo (spoxisod yam) juewIe) JO
F AIUnoas Jo aneA | A1unoss d1e( | £q proy A1unoss Aue jo sprela | unowy $$QIppVY JOUIPAId JO AWEN

uoissassod

s Auedwod ayy ur Apadord 1940 apn Jo uonuolel SulR]D SIONPALd puv $3I1AIAS J0 spood jo Ajddns oy jo soueape ur pred sjunoure Fumured
SJOWIOISND pup SIUAWAAISE J[BS [BUOTHPUOD 10 FuIsea| [3)1eyD ‘3seyound-o1iy JpUN SIONPAID [[e AJTJUAPI PUE SIONPAID [[B SPR[OUI ISOW G0 X :3JON

SHYOLIAHIO ANVANOO




e

STVLIOL

aeudig

qHE €N ‘12)soydueA ‘Sprefuuuidg Py
‘orenbg ugWPIRY P ‘PAIWIT Y[ UOILIOYL, JURID) — 0/0 dnoiny Apadoig edQ
aneA PIRY saleys
Piay sareys Jo s[e1a(] [EUTWION Jo oN (opocisod yiim) ssaippy Ispiogaleys Jo sweN

SYHA'TOHHAVHS ANVAINOD




